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This table is a reference guide which displays the compatibility of Nikon Scanners and Nikon Scan software with different operating systems. Older software

versions are listed in the table at the bottom of the page.

Click here for latest Nikon Scan software downloads.

Nikon Scan

3.0.x

version ===>

Compatible Products

==>

Windows 95 No
Windows 98 No
Windows 98SE OK
Windows ME OK
Windows NT4.0 No

Windows 2000 OK*2

Windows 2003 No
Windows XP No
Windows XP x64 No
Windows Vista

(32-bit version)

Mac OS 8.5 No
Mac OS 8.6 OK
Mac OS 9.0 OK
Mac 0S 9.0.4 OK
Mac 0S 9.1 No
Mac 0S 9.2 No

Mac OS X10.1  No

Mac OS X10.2 No
Mac OS X10.3 No
Mac OS X 10.4 No
Mac Intel No
Mac OS X10.5 No

OK - compatible
No - not compatible

TBA - to be announced

LS4000
LS40
LS2000*
LS30*

3.1.0
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LS8000
LS4000
LS40
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LS30*

3.1.1
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OK*Z

No
No
No

No

No
No
OK
OK
OK
OK

No

No
No
No
No
No

LS8000
LS4000
LS40
LS2000*
LS30*

* - These products require a firmware version of 1.3 or later.
*q - Tested on LS-1000/Coolscan Il/LS-4500AF. Not tested on AX-110 and AX-210.
*2 - LS-30/LS-2000 with Windows XP only (not SP2). Tested on ASPI files for Windows NT4.0 only. Nikon cannot offer support for users who
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OK (10.1.3 or

later)
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LS8000
LS4000
LS40

3.1.4
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OK (10.1.3 or

later)
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LS9000
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LS40

4.0.1 & 4.0.2
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OK*

No*6
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OK (10.1.3 or

later)
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OK*3
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LS9000
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LS50
LS40

4.0.3
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experience issues with ASPI on Windows 2000/ XP.

*3 - With Nikon Scan 4.0.1 or later

*4 - Windows XP SP2 With Nikon Scan 4.0.2 or later only

*5 - With Nikon Scan 4.0.2 or later, Users are recommended to update to Mac 0S X 10.4.1 or later.

*6 - While it may be possible to install Nikon Scan 4 on computers running Windows XP x64. Nikon Scan is not support Nikon Scan on this
operating system.

Nikon Scan version ===> Scantouch 1.3 Nikon Scanner 4.x  golscan Control 1.21-6-3 2.5.x

o LS10 e LS1000

e L S3500AF o s e [S2000
Compatible Products ==> ® AX1200 o LS3500 * Ls10 o AXmo o LS30

e AX210

e CP3000D o LS4500
Windows 95 OK OK OK OK OK
Windows 98 OK OK OK OK OK
Windows 98SE NT OK NT OK OK
Windows ME No No No OK oK
Windows NT4.0 No No No OK oK
Windows 2000 No No No OK*2 OK*2
Windows 2003 No No No No No
Windows XP No No No No No
Mac OS 8.5 OK OK OK OK OK
Mac OS 8.6 NT OK NT OK OK
Mac OS 9.0 NT No NT Limited OK
Mac OS 9.0.4 NT No NT NT OK
Mac OS 9.1 NT No NT NT OK
Mac OS 9.2 NT No NT NT NT
Mac OS X 10.1 No No No No No
Mac OS X 10.2 No No No No No
Mac OS X 10.3 No No No No No
Mac OS X 10.4 No No No No No
Mac Intel No No No No No

OK- compatible

No- not compatible

NT - will not be tested

TBA - to be announced

TBC - to be confirmed

Limited - Nikon Scan 1.6.3 has following problems on Mac9.0.4.

- You can not save scanned image in jpeg format in Nikon Control.

- If you try to open the image which was saved after the continuous scanning on the scanner other than LS-4500, you can not open it with a
message "this file has been open already." But if you restart Nikon Control, you can open it.

*1 - Tested on LS-1000/Coolscan 11/LS-4500AF. Not tested on AX-110 and AX-210.

*2 - LS-30/LS-2000 only.Tested on ASPI files for Windows NT4.0 only. Adaptec do not support Windows 2000 with this ASPI file therefore Nikon
cannot offer support for users who experience issues with ASPI on Windows 2000.



