



Article ID 000026404 Published 21/12/2016 update 21/12/2016

Nikon Scan Compatibility Chart

Nikon Scan Compatibility Chart

This table is a reference guide which displays the compatibility of Nikon Scanners and Nikon Scan software with different operating systems. Older software versions are listed in the table at the bottom of the page.

Click here for latest Nikon Scan software downloads.

Nikon Scan version ===>	3.0.x	3.1.0	3.1.1	3.1.2	3.1.3	3.1.4	4.0.1 & 4.0.2	4.0.3
Compatible Products	 LS4000 LS40 LS2000* LS30* 	 LS8000 LS4000 LS40 LS2000* LS30* 	 LS8000 LS4000 LS40 LS2000* LS30* 	 LS8000 LS4000 LS40 LS2000* LS30* 	LS8000LS4000LS40	LS9000LS8000LS5000LS4000LS50LS40	LS9000LS8000LS5000LS4000LS50LS50	LS9000LS8000LS5000LS4000LS50LS40
Windows 95	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No
Windows 98	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No
Windows 98SE	ОК	OK	ОК	OK	No	No	ОК	No
Windows ME	OK	Ok	OK	OK	No	No	ОК	No
Windows NT4.0	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No
Windows 2000	OK* ²	OK* ²	OK* ²	OK* ²	No	No	ОК	No
Windows 2003	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No
Windows XP	No	No	No	OK* ²	No	No	OK*4	No
Windows XP x64	1 No	No	No	No	No	No	No* ⁶	No
Windows Vista (32-bit version)	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	ОК
Mac OS 8.5	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No
Mac OS 8.6	OK	ок	No	No	No	No	No	No
Mac OS 9.0	OK	ОК	OK	OK	No	No	No	No
Mac OS 9.0.4	OK	OK	OK	OK	No	No	No	No
Mac OS 9.1	No	OK	OK	ОК	No	No	ОК	No
Mac OS 9.2	No	No	ОК	OK	No	No	ОК	No
Mac OS X 10.1	No	No	No	No	OK (10.1.3 or later)	OK (10.1.3 or later)	OK (10.1.3 or later)	No
Mac OS X 10.2	No	No	No	No	No	OK	OK	No
Mac OS X 10.3	No	No	No	No	No	No	OK* ³	No
Mac OS X 10.4	No	No	No	No	No	No	OK* ⁵	No
Mac Intel	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No
Mac OS X 10.5	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No

OK - compatible

No - not compatible

TBA - to be announced

- * These products require a firmware version of 1.3 or later.
- *1 Tested on LS-1000/Coolscan II/LS-4500AF. Not tested on AX-110 and AX-210.
- *2 LS-30/LS-2000 with Windows XP only (not SP2). Tested on ASPI files for Windows NT4.0 only. Nikon cannot offer support for users who

experience issues with ASPI on Windows 2000/ XP.

- *3 With Nikon Scan 4.0.1 or later
- *4 Windows XP SP2 With Nikon Scan 4.0.2 or later only
- **★5** With Nikon Scan 4.0.2 or later, Users are recommended to update to Mac 0S X 10.4.1 or later.
- *6 While it may be possible to install Nikon Scan 4 on computers running Windows XP x64. Nikon Scan is not support Nikon Scan on this operating system.

Nikon Scan version ===>	Scantouch 1.3	Nikon Scanner 4.x	Coolscan Control	1.2 1.6.3	2.5.x
Compatible Products ==>	• AX-1200	LS-10LS3500AFLS3500CP3000D	• LS-10	LS1000LS-20AX110AX210LS4500	• LS2000 • LS30
Windows 95	OK	ок	OK	OK	ок
Windows 98	OK	ок	OK	OK	ок
Windows 98SE	NT	ок	NT	OK	ок
Windows ME	No	No	No	OK	ок
Windows NT4.0	No	No	No	ОК	OK
Windows 2000	No	No	No	OK* ²	OK* ²
Windows 2003	No	No	No	No	No
Windows XP	No	No	No	No	No
Mac OS 8.5	OK	ок	OK	OK	ок
Mac OS 8.6	NT	ок	NT	OK	ок
Mac OS 9.0	NT	No	NT	Limited	ок
Mac OS 9.0.4	NT	No	NT	NT	ок
Mac OS 9.1	NT	No	NT	NT	ок
Mac OS 9.2	NT	No	NT	NT	NT
Mac OS X 10.1	No	No	No	No	No
Mac OS X 10.2	No	No	No	No	No
Mac OS X 10.3	No	No	No	No	No
Mac OS X 10.4	No	No	No	No	No
Mac Intel	No	No	No	No	No

OK- compatible

No- not compatible

NT - will not be tested

TBA - to be announced

TBC - to be confirmed

Limited - Nikon Scan 1.6.3 has following problems on Mac9.0.4.

- You can not save scanned image in jpeg format in Nikon Control.
- If you try to open the image which was saved after the continuous scanning on the scanner other than LS-4500, you can not open it with a message "this file has been open already." But if you restart Nikon Control, you can open it.
- *1 Tested on LS-1000/Coolscan II/LS-4500AF. Not tested on AX-110 and AX-210.
- *2 LS-30/LS-2000 only. Tested on ASPI files for Windows NT4.0 only. Adaptec do not support Windows 2000 with this ASPI file therefore Nikon cannot offer support for users who experience issues with ASPI on Windows 2000.